
1

2

3

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34663

34663
THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34663 is made and

4 entered, in duplicate, as of June 7, 2023, for reference purposes on!y, pursuant to a minute

5 order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on June 6, 2023, 

6 by :and between WESTGROUP DESIGNS, INC., a California corporation (" Consultant"), 

7 with aplace of business at 19520 Jamboree Road, Si.lite 100, Irvine, CA 92612; and the

8 CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

9 WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties11 ) entered intq Agreement No. 

10 34963 ( the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as needed urpan planning

11 design services fora period of two (2) years with the option to renew for three (3) additional

12 one-year periods in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 600,000); 

13 . and

14 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to increase the

15 contract amount for a total not to exceed Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 890,000), and

16 extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2020; and

17 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to increase the

18 contract amount for a total not to exceed Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($900,000), and

19 extend the term to June 30, 2021; and

20 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the term

21 of the Agreement to June 30, 2022; and

22 WHEREAS, on June 21, 2022, City Council approved extending the

23 Agreement one (1) additional one-year period; and

24 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to extend the term

25 to June 30, 2023, update the City Representative, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

26 WHEREAS, on June 6, 2023, City Council approved to extend the term of

27 the Agreement by one ( 1) additional one-year period; and

28

VSl:rj A17-01~7
01529774.DOCX

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement using the

1



8wt-
Oim
I-. 'tic-!. 

log§ ~~~-~ 

C:::I<( (.)(
l)Oc.; 

wom
Z:1-- C.c
1-Z mC

g;ue3J
w::a: .... 
o I 8l g
u::<(a:~ 
u. er. 
0 ~ 

1

2

authorized one-.year period; 

NOW, THEREF=ORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants; and

3 conditions hElrein contained, the Pc:1rties agree as follows: 

4

5

1. Sectjon 2 ofthe Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM~ The1 term of this Agreement shall commence at inidnight on

6 July 1, 20171 ~ nd shc;1II terminate at 11:59 p.m, on June 30, '2024, µnless sooner terminated

7 as provided in this AQreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sqorier." 

8 2, Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms c:1nd contiitions

9 contain€3d in Agreement No. 34663 are ratifieo and confhmedand shc3II remain in fµU force 10

t: Jnd effect. 11

II/ 12

Ill 13

Ill 14

Ill 15

Ill 16

Ill 17

Ill 18

Ill 19

Ill 20

Ill 21

Ill 22

Ill 23

Ill 24

Ill 25

Ill 26

Ill 27

Ill 28

Ill 2

Sl:
ijA17- 01697 015?

9774. DQCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
L;. >-.. 

0
UJ >-. o

12z lll u:. '!<t
a: ... .c (C
o 0 55W

tic{ 13 ~£
tti~ 

i'.:u>c :
i_gi 0: 14 -.· ::, ct'.· 

t) Cl') 0. c,; 
UJ o ro
i: p. C: ,!:;' 

151- z mc
u.-orc
o 0 o£ 
1:31ti 2 16

u:~i.s
LL. ..-

170 .... ~ 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated clbove. 

Ju,_,.,n_,e~a,_20_2_3'--"----'------"---,...,----• 2023

Jurie 8, 2023 2023

WESTGROUP DESIGNS, INC., a

California corporatic:m

By.~~r--~..::......-----~l---'-~-'-"-'--=-,-

Name,_r::i;;lillill.!JjaJ:1~!.llll1t..-----------'-
Title CEO + Managing

By . 42..J(J~ 
Name David fuith . ·. 

Title Principal

Consultant" 

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

City" 

This Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 34663 is approved as to form on

1.'--'.v...;.;..l_l_f_. ____ , 2023. 

VSt:rjA17-91697
01529774.OOCX

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By~_: ... • .. ~ 

7 Deputy

3


